## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				Execution Date
Vincent Nigro			09/27/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Dassault Systemes			
Street Address:	9, quai Marcel Dassault			
Internal Address:	BP310			
City:	Suresnes Cedex			
State/Country:	FRANCE			
Postal Code:	92156			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
		11197		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (212)878-8375 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F				
Phone:       212-878-8476         Email:       melissa.schrader@cliffordchance.com				
Correspondent Name: Melissa Schrader				
Address Line 1: Clifford Chance US LLP				
Address Line 2: 31 West 52nd Street				
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6131				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			5974-182	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Melissa Schrader	
Total Attachments: 2 source=5974-182_1#page1.tif source=5974-182_2#page1.tif				
500059037 PATENT 500059037 REEL: 016740 FRAME: 0820				

## ASSIGNMENT

Vincent Nigro, a citizen of France and residing at 4 Rue Jean Daret, 13090 Aix-En-Provence, France

hereafter called "the Assignor", has made certain inventions and discoveries, which are described in the patent specification, entitled:

PROCESS FOR CREATING A PARAMETRIC SURFACE HAVING A REQUIRED GEOMETRICAL CONTINUITY

for U.S. Patent Application Serial No. <u>11/197,704</u>, filed <u>August 4, 2005</u>

Whereas, Dassault Systemes, a corporation having offices and doing business at 9, quai Marcel Dassault, BP310, 92156 Suresnes Cedex, France, hereafter called "the Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges recited below, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, this indenture witnesses that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledgec, we hereby do assign the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, utility models, design registrations, reissues and extensions of any Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

I hereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct;

I warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

I hereby covenant and agree and bind my respective heirs, legal representatives and assign to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, execute all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other form of protection for said invention in the United States and foreign countries, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, without charge to or additional consideration from said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees.

> PATENT<sup>B 15102011</sup> REEL: 016740 FRAME: 0821

The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury that he has signed this document as his own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Vincent Nigro

On this 27 day of September , 2005 before me appeared Vincent Nigro, to me known and to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Witness Marc MONTEIL

PATENT<sup>B 1510201.1</sup> REEL: 016740 FRAME: 0822